Highway Performance Monitoring System (HPMS):
Concepts, Data Collection & Reporting Requirements
Module III
1
Lesson 1: Sections & Sample Panel ID File Structure
Lesson 2: Pavement Data Items & TPM PM2 Rule-
related Modifications
Lesson 3: Special Networks Data Items

hled/background-1411379004Euy.jpg
Surface Type:
• One of 11 FHWA surface type codes
determined from visual inspection or
construction records
• Preservation treatments of < 0.5 in.
compacted material shall be excluded
surface type determination
23
1-24
Code IRI PSR Rutting Faulting
Cracking
Percent
Thickness
Rigid
Thickness
Flexible
1 - Unpaved
2 - Bituminous in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” Fatigue % area 0.5”
3 - JPCP (includes whitetopping) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” % cracked slabs 0.5”
0.5” include
for white-
topping only
4 - JRCP (includes whitetopping) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” % cracked slabs 0.5”
0.5” include
for white-
topping only
5 - CRCP in/mi 0.1-5.0
Punchout/ ‌long.
/patch % area
0.5”
6 - Composite (AC / AC) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” Fatigue % area 0.5”
7 - Composite (AC / JCP) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” Fatigue % area 0.5” 0.5”
8 - Composite (Bituminous / CRCP) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” Fatigue % area 0.5” 0.5”
9 - Composite (Unbonded JC / PCC) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” % cracked slabs 0.5”
11 - Other (e.g., brick, cobblestone, etc.) in/mi 0.1-5.0
0.5”10 - Composite (Bonded JC / PCC) in/mi 0.1-5.0 0.01” % cracked slabs
Reference: HPMS Field Manual - Table 4.5
Pavement Data Item Requirements by
Surface Type
Year 2
State Central Office
Year 1
District Office
#1
MPOs
District Office
#N
District Office
#2
Local
Governments
HPMS Data
Dist #1
HPMS Data
Local Govts
HPMS Data
MPOs
HPMS Data
Dist #N
HPMS Data
Dist #2
Data Collection, Aggregation, and Quality Review